

Case No. 84739

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ADAM SULLIVAN, P.E., NEVADA
STATE ENGINEER, et al.

Appellants,

vs.

LINCOLN COUNTY WATER
DISTRICT, et al.

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Dec 08 2022 10:20 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Consolidated with
Case Nos. 84741, 84742, and 84809

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
District Court Case No. A-20-816761- C
(Consolidated with Case Nos. A-20-817765-P, A-20-818015-P, A-20-817977-P,
A-20-818069-P, A-20-817840-P, A-20-817876-P, A-21-833572-J)

APPELLANTS' JOINT OPENING BRIEF

Aaron D. Ford
Attorney General
Heidi Parry Stern
NV Bar No. 8873
Jeffrey M. Conner
NV Bar No. 11543
Kiel B. Ireland
NV Bar No. 5368
James N. Bolotin
NV Bar No. 13829
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
hstern@ag.nv.gov
jconner@ag.nv.gov
kireland@ag.nv.gov
jbolotin@ag.nv.gov
Attorneys for State Engineer

Paul G. Taggart
NV Bar No. 6136
Thomas P. Duensing
NV Bar No. 15213
108 N. Minnesota St.
Carson City, NV 89703
(775) 882-9900
Paul@legaltnt.com
Tom@legaltnt.com
Steven C. Anderson
NV Bar No. 11901
1001 S. Valley View Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89153
Sc.anderson@lvvwd.com
Attorneys for SNWA

Scott Lake
NV Bar No. 15765
P.O. Box 6205
Reno, NV 89513
(802) 299-7495
slake@biologicaldiversity.org
Attorney for CBD

Steven D. King
NV Bar No. 4304
227 River Road
Dayton, NV 89403
(775) 427-5821
kingmont@charter.net
Robert A. Dotson
NV Bar No. 5285
Justin C. Vance
NV Bar No. 11306
5355 Reno Corporate Dr.
Ste 100
Reno, NV 89511
(775) 501-9400
rdotson@dotsonlaw.legal
jvance@dotsonlaw.legal
Attorneys for MVIC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure - SNWA.....i
Rule 26.1 Disclosure – State Engineer ii
Rule 26.1 Disclosure – CBD..... iii
Rule 26.1 Disclosure – MVICiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1
ROUTING STATEMENT2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3
STATEMENT OF FACTS8
I. Connection Between LWRFS And The Muddy River.....8
 A. The Regional Carbonate Aquifer9
 B. The Moapa Dace and the Muddy River Springs..... 10
II. Groundwater Applications In The LWRFS..... 11
 A. Application 46777 and Stage 1 Applications.....12
 B. Order 1169..... 14
 C. Rulings 6254-6261 15
III. Interim Order 1303 And Order 130917
 A. Interim Order 1303.....17
 B. State Engineer’s Administrative Hearing..... 19
 C. Order 1309.....20
IV. District Court Review Of Order 130921
STANDARD OF REVIEW22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT23
ARGUMENT26

I.	State Engineer Has The Authority To Delineate LWRFS For Joint Administration And Conjunctive Management Based On The Interconnectivity And Shared Supply Of Water In The LWRFS.....	26
A.	The State Engineer’s broad authority over groundwater clearly includes the authority to delineate the LWRFS for joint administration.....	27
1.	NRS 534.110(6)	28
2.	Managing the LWRFS requires delineation of the aquifer.	29
3.	Delineation was authorized because delineation is essential for the welfare of the area.	32
4.	Basin should not be narrowly defined.	35
5.	Protecting Moapa dace from adverse pumping impacts	41
6.	The State Engineer did not reset priorities or violate prior appropriation.	45
B.	The State Engineer has authority to conjunctively manage groundwater and surface water.	46
1.	The State Engineer has unambiguous and express statutory authority to conjunctively manage “all water” and protect “all existing rights” regardless of the source.....	47
2.	This Court’s precedent previously established the State Engineer’s authority to conjunctively manage surface and groundwater.	51
a.	<i>Eureka County v. State Engineer</i>	51
b.	<i>Griffin v. Westergard</i>	52
c.	<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Ricci</i>	53
d.	<i>Cappaert v. United States</i>	54
e.	<i>U.S. v. Orr Water Ditch Co.</i>	55

3.	The Legislature stated its intent that State Engineer conjunctively manage ground and surface water.	57
4.	The State Engineer’s conclusion that he is authorized to conjunctively manage ground and surface water is entitled to deference.....	58
5.	The State Engineer has implied authority to conjunctively manage groundwater and surface water.	60
II.	To The Extent The Requirements Of Due Process Apply To The Investigative Inquiry The State Engineer Completed In Order 1309, Those Requirements Were Satisfied.	61
A.	The State Engineer afforded all Respondents adequate due process.	61
1.	The State Engineer’s notice and hearing procedures provided proper notice and opportunity to be heard.	62
a.	Interim Order 1303, the hearing notice and prehearing statements of the hearing officer gave Respondents proper notice.	63
b.	The Order 1303 hearing satisfied the constitutional due process standard.	66
2.	The State Engineer properly notified stakeholders that joint administration and conjunctive management would be considered in the Order 1309 proceedings.	68
3.	The State Engineer’s criteria in Order 1309 for evaluating hydrologic connection satisfied due process.	70
a.	Use of criteria in LWRFS.....	70
b.	Specific use of criteria regarding Kane Springs	74

B.	Order 1309 did not implicate due process protections if because it adjudicated only factual issues in the LWRFS but did not adjudicate parties' property rights.	77
1.	Fact-Finding in Order 1309 may not trigger Due Process concerns.	78
2.	Unlike <i>Eureka County</i> , curtailment was not a possible outcome in Order 1309.	79
3.	Order 1309 did not reprioritize LWRFS water rights.....	81
	CONCLUSION.....	82
	ATTORNEY CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	85
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen Family Assocs. v. Hugh Ricci, P.E.</i> , 124 Nev. 182, 179 P.3d 1201 (2008).....	48, 59
<i>Bacher v. Office of the State Eng’r of State of Nev.</i> , 122 Nev. 1110, 146 P.3d 793 (2006).....	59
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas Best Freight Sys. Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281, 95 S. Ct. 438 (1974).....	71
<i>Cappaert v. U.S.</i> , 426 U.S. 128, 96 S. Ct. 2062 (1976).....	43, 54, 55
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Kitzhaber</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Or. 2012)	44
<i>Clark Co. Sch. Dist. v. Local Gov’t</i> , 90 Nev. 442, 530 P.2d 114 (1974).....	22
<i>Coalition for a Sustainable Delta v. John McCamman</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	44
<i>Collins Disc. Liquors & Vending v. State</i> , 106 Nev. 766, 802 P.2d 4 (1990).....	59
<i>Diamond Nat. Res. Prot. & Conservation Ass’n v. Diamond Valley Ranch, LLC</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 43, 511 P.3d 1003 (2022).....	40, 63, 67
<i>Doe v. Bryan</i> , 102 Nev. 523, 728 P.2d 443 (1986).....	46
<i>Dutchess Bus. Servs., Inc. v. Nev. State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 124 Nev. 701, 191 P.3d 1159 (2008).....	58
<i>Eureka Cnty. v. Seventh Jud. Dist. Ct. in & for the Cnty. of Eureka</i> , 134 Nev. 275, 417 P.3d 1121 (2018).....	71, 77, 79, 80, 81
<i>Eureka Cnty. v. State Eng’r</i> , 131 Nev. 846, 359 P.3d 1114 (2015).....	25, 52, 71

<i>Griffin v. Westergard</i> , 96 Nev. 627, 615 P.2d 235 (1980).....	52, 53
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420, 80 S. Ct. 1502 (1960).....	61
<i>Hernandez v. Bennett-Haron</i> , 128 Nev. 580, 287 P.3d 305 (2012).....	61, 78
<i>Horizons at Seven Hills v. Ikon Holdings</i> , 132 Nev. 362, 373 P.3d 66 (2016).....	50
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Kienzle</i> , No. 16-cv-0724 WJ/SMV, 2017 WL 515305, at *3 (D.N.M. Nov. 2, 2017).....	44
<i>Int’l Game Tech., Inc. v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct. of Nev.</i> , 122 Nev. 132, 127 P.3d 1088 (2006).....	58
<i>Jones v. Nev. Comm’n on Jud. Discipline</i> , 130 Nev. 99, 318 P.3d 1078 (2014).....	77, 78
<i>King v. St. Clair</i> , 134 Nev. 137, 414 P.3d 314 (2018).....	22
<i>Lincoln Cnty. Water Dist. v. Wilson</i> , Case No. 81792, 485 P.3d 210 (Table), 2021 WL 1440402 (Nev. 2021) (unpublished disposition).....	21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976).....	66
<i>Matter of Relative Rights in & to All Waters, Both Surface & Underground, Located Within Diamond Valley Hydrographic Basin 10-153, Eureka & Elko Cntys.</i> , 508 P.3d 886 (Table), 2022 WL 1421434 (Nev. 2022) (unpublished disposition).....	51
<i>McLaughlin v. Hous. Auth. of Las Vegas</i> , 68 Nev. 84, 227 P.2d 206 (1951).....	58
<i>Mineral Cnty. v. Lyon Cnty.</i> , 136 Nev. 503, 473 P.3d 418 (2020).....	26, 42, 43, 68

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>Nev. Attorney for Injured Workers v. Nev. Self- Insurers Ass’n</i> , 126 Nev. 74, 225 P.3d 1265 (2010).....	50
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 102 Nev. 1, 711 P.2d 867 (1986).....	22
<i>Nevada State Apprenticeship Council v. Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee for Elec. Indus.</i> , 94 Nev. 763, 587 P.2d 1315 (1978).....	68
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Ricci</i> , 126 Nev. 521, 245 P.3d 1145 (2010).....	53, 54
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Washoe Cnty.</i> , 112 Nev. 743, 918 P.3d 697 (1996).....	41, 42, 59
<i>Safro v. Board of Med. Examiners</i> , 134 Nev. 709, 429 P.3d 650 (2018).....	78
<i>Sierra Pac. Indus. v. Wilson</i> , 135 Nev. 105, 440 P.3d 37 (2019).....	67
<i>State v. Morros</i> , 104 Nev. 709, 766 P.2d 263 (1988).....	22
<i>Strahan v. Coxe</i> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997).....	43, 44
<i>Taylor v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 129 Nev. 928, 314 P.3d 949 (2013).....	58
<i>Town of Eureka v. Office of State Eng’r of State of Nev., Div. of Water Res.</i> , 108 Nev. 163, 826 P.3d 948 (1992).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.</i> , 341 F.3d. 1172 (9th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>U.S. v. Orr Water Ditch Co.</i> , 600 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2010)	55, 56, 57

U.S. v. State Eng'r,
117 Nev. 585, 27 P.3d 51 (2001).....59

Wilson v. Pahrump Fair Water, LLC,
137 Nev. 10, 481 P.3d 853 (2021)..... 4, 26, 60, 63

Statutes

16 U.S.C. 1531-1544 (1973).....41

533.364.....30

533.3705.....30

NRS 0.030(1)(a).....40

NRS 532.110 23, 24

NRS 532.120(1)60

NRS 532.165.....23

NRS 532.165(1)48

NRS 532.167 23, 32

NRS 532.170..... 34, 36

NRS 532.180.....23

NRS 533.020.....28

NRS 533.02342

NRS 533.024.....23

NRS 533.024(1)(c)..... 30, 39

NRS 533.024(1)(e)..... 57, 59, 60

NRS 533.030..... 30, 34, 47

NRS 533.030(1) 23, 30, 47

NRS 533.030(2)47

NRS 533.085 25, 48, 49

NRS 533.085(1)60

NRS 533.110(6)	29
NRS 533.367	25, 41, 42
NRS 533.370	23, 25, 53
NRS 533.370(2)	30, 41, 42, 48, 49, 52
NRS 533.430	25, 48
NRS 533.450	1, 46
NRS 533.450(10)	22, 67
NRS 533.450(9)	1
NRS 534.0105	35
NRS 534.020	25
NRS 534.020(1)	60
NRS 534.024(1)(e)	54
NRS 534.030(2)	33, 34
NRS 534.050	39
NRS 534.080	25, 48
NRS 534.080(1)	27, 28, 48
NRS 534.080(3)	65
NRS 534.100	27, 48
NRS 534.100(1)	4, 23, 28, 36
NRS 534.110(1)	4, 31, 50, 60
NRS 534.110(2)	23, 30, 31, 48
NRS 534.110(2)(b)	14, 31
NRS 534.110(3)	30
NRS 534.110(6)	4, 5, 6, 8, 18, 25, 28, 29, 48, 49, 50
NRS 534.120	27, 34, 39

NRS 534.120(1)	33, 48
NRS Chapter 532	27, 28
NRS Chapter 533	27, 28, 30, 48
NRS Chapter 534	28, 48

Rules

NRAP 17(a)(8).....	1, 2
NRAP 3A(b)(1).....	1

Other Authorities

<i>Home</i> , State of Nevada, Division of Water Resources, http://water.nv.gov	68
Shamberger, Hugh A., <i>Evolution of Nevada’s Water Laws, as Related to the Development and Evaluation of the State's Water Resources, From 1866 to About 1960, Water Resources Bulletin 46</i> , Prepared by the U.S. Department of the Interior, Geological Survey in cooperation with the Nevada Division of Water Resources, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, 1991	38
State Engineer Ruling 2524 (March 18, 1980).....	11
State Engineer Ruling 2947 (April 19, 1984).....	11
<i>Water Words Dictionary</i> , Nevada Division of Water Planning,.....	35
